Combined Net Income (Loss) $(383) $1,171 $2,725

Journal of Business Cases and Applications  Volume 36

N.U.S.E. Hockey Association, Page 22

Table 10
Calculated Combined Variable and Fixed Costs for Break-Even Price Analysis

  Convention
Center

Banquet
Hall

Combined

Variable Costs:
 Meal Cost per Attendee $18.83 $14.63 $16.73
 Misc. Variable Cost per Attendee 0.50 0.50 0.50

 Average Variable Cost per Attendee   $17.23

Fixed Costs:
 Set-up Fee $1,295 $1,550 $2,845
 Speaker (Allocated) 1,000 1,000 2,000
 Decorations 100 100 200

 Total Fixed Cost   $5,045

Table 11
Calculated Contribution Margin per Attendee

Total Fixed Cost $5,045
Divided by: Estimate Attendees 800

Required Contribution Margin per Attendee $6.31

Table 12
Calculated Break-even Attendee Pricing

Required Contribution Margin per Attendee $6.31
Add: Variable Cost per Attendee 17.23

Break-Even Price per Attendee $23.54

Table 13
Pro Forma Income Statement Proving Break-Even Attendee Pricing Calculations

  Convention
Center

Banquet
Hall

Total

Revenue

 Family/Friends $5,468.70 $5,468.70 $11,297.40
 Players/Coaches 3,756.80 3,756.80 $7,531.60

 Total Revenue

$9,414.50 $9,414.50 $18,829.00

Expenses
 Meal Cost $7,532.00 $5,852.00 $13,384.00
 Misc. Variable Cost 200.00 200.00 400.00
 Set-up Fee 1,295.00 1,550.00 2,845.00
 Speaker (Allocated) 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00
 Decorations 100.00 100.00 200.00

 Total Expense $10,127.00 $8,702.00 $18,829.00

Net Income (Loss) $(712.50) $712.50 $0.00

Journal of Business Cases and Applications  Volume 36

N.U.S.E. Hockey Association, Page 23